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Willis Swan, NRHA Chairman, addresses the NRHA board at the 2012 board retreat.

CHAIRMAN'S MESSAGE

To paraphrase Lee lacocca, in the housing business, you lead, follow or get out of the way. Nevada Rural
Housing Authority intends to be a leader.

Our leadership in both rural housing and rural economic development is not a pipe dream or a distant goal, it
is a reality we have created. The Economic Vision Network we developed in 2011 gave us a framework for this
leadership role, enabling us to bring together key players in our rural communities in order to get things done.

Make no mistake, we are getting things done. 2012 saw Nevada Rural Housing Authority (NRHA) complete
an affordable senior housing project in Winnemucca through partnerships with the city, Humboldt County,
and private groups. Through collaboration with the Eureka’s Board of County Commissioners, NRHA was
able to complete Phase 1 of a project to address housing needs for mine workers in Eureka. Partnerships
with lenders and realtors throughout the state have enabled NRHA to expand it's Home at Last™ programs
to serve even more Nevadans including those knocked down by the foreclosure crisis. And-NRHA's rental
assistance program continues to work with federal, state and regional housing and social service agencies: to
bring a growing number of services to low-income, disabled, elderly and veteran populations-in:need.

NRHA is leading rural Nevada into the future. We are not waiting for “things to: pick up,” for'the economy to
turn around,. or for federal funding to be “restored-to previous levels.” We are helping rural Nevada define;
build, and benefit from it's own prosperous, exciting, and limitless future,

Willis Swan
Chairman; Nevada‘Rural Housing ‘Authority Board of Commissioners
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Gary Longaker of NRHA is joined by William Brewer of USDA and Tony Ramirez of HUD to discuss development plans.

THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S MESSAGE

If | had to summarize what makes me most proud of the work we do here at Nevada Rural Housing Authority
(NRHA), | would say that we find solutions.

40 years ago this April, NRHA was born from an act of the State legislature and a desperate need to
augment affordable housing in our rural communities. We developed a solution for that challenge and have
since addressed many other challenges.

There is no-doubt rural Nevada has its share of challenges, not just with affordable housing, but with
economic viability on a broader scale. We are addressing these challenges, both the ones we understand
from our assessments and research, and the ones brought to us by cities, counties and development groups
that have come to rely on us for help. One by one we are finding solutions.

In:2012 we tackled the need to help those who had lost their homes during the housing crisis of the last five
years.. While we had only offered homebuyer programs for first time buyers, in 2012 we figured out how: to
serve ‘a broader group of Nevadans with Home at Last™ Access. We found a solution. When Eureka County
asked NRHA to help address a lack of housing for mine workers, we developed a cost-effective plan with the
Townhomes at Eureka Canyon. We found a solution.

Tough times:force-us to be innovative. They force us to bring our A game. So as we celebrate our 40th
anniversary. this.year, | believe'we are embarking on our most productive and innovative years yet. 1 can't
wait to see what happens.

Executive Director,; Nevada Rural Housing Authority
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IN 2012, NRHA STRENGTHENED
ITS FINANCIAL POSITION THROUGH
INNOVATION AND EFFICIENCY.




Fiscal
Year

2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007
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NEVADA RURAL HOUSING AUTHORITY

Operating
Revenues

$15,738,084

15,712,635
14,610,319
13,394,164
13,587,825
13,317,929
13,306,642

Operating
Expenses

$14,005,699

16,103,685
14,248,145
14,241,886
13,133,675
11,358,710
12,851,217

Non-Operating

Items

$134,647
142,623
275,587
118,728
3,316,008
(102,021)
2,957,310

Surplus
(Deficit)

$1,867,032
(248,427)
637,761
(728,994)
3,770,158
1,857,198
3,412,735

ANNUAL REPORT SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Total Net
Assets

$14,274,322
12,407,290
12,655,717
12,018,956
12,747,950
8,977,792
7,120,594




HOUSING PROGRAMS SNAPSHOT

Households served through

Housing Choice Vouchers: 1,534
Economic impact: $7,325,620
Veterans served through VASH: 70
Economic impact: $464,126
Disabled individuals served: 605
Economic impact of Tenant Based
Rental Assistance: $236,400
Security Deposit loans dishursed:
$85,444



In 2012, NRHA did an internal
review of their housing programs
leading the organization to
pursue a more service-oriented

approach.
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2012 HOME AT LAST™ SNAPSHOT

e Helped 400 renting households
become homeowners (1,400 since
2006)

e Expanded home buying program
audience beyond first-time buyer
and veterans

e Second state in nation to
implement a taxable bond home
financing program

e Awarded $2.2 million in down
payment grants

e Issued $51.7 million in mortgages

in rural Nevada communities




Home at Last™ is NRHA's family
of home financing programs
designed to encourage and
facilitate homeownership in rural
Nevada, enhance the stability

Sk of rural communities, and drive

¥ Uw_"pﬁgﬁi:fhority, you just get it done.
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economic activity.
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_EI'V' Access and Home at Last™ WISH — with their Mortgage Credit Certificate (MCC) program

more savings for rural homebuyers.
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EUREKA CANYON SNAPSHOT
Investment from Phase I: $5,203,602
Investment from Phase II: $1,072,250

NRHA real estate services
help solve housing and
economic development
challenges in rural
communities.
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LARIOS ARMS SNAPSHOT
e Jobs: Two permanent full-time jobs
were created along with multiple

part-time labor positions

¢ Economic impact: $691,000
invested in local labor wages,
permits and infrastructure
improvements

¢ Total investment: $6,500,000




Private/public partnerships

are the rural development

model of the future.
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Gary Longaker of NRHA updates Carson City Mayor Bob Crowell on Home At Last™ activities in the Carson City area.



LEADING RURAL NEVADA INTO THE FUTURE.

April 19;:2013-will- mark ‘the 40th year since an-act of the Nevada State legislature created-Nevada
Rural-Housing Authority. -During our first- 40 years we have made significant impact on rural housing and
rural development; but we are far from done. We plan to spend the next 40 years continuing to lead -and

serving as-a:resource for rural Nevada.

2013 FOCUS-PDINTS
o Renewed focus on NRHA'’s rental and housing programs to provide a wider range of complementary social

services to'this in-need population.

¢ Renovate and expand Sunridge Quarters apartments located in Fallon, Nevada with newly awarded Low

Income Housing Tax Credits.

e Expand the Home at Last™ presence and program usage in southern Nevada with the addition of a full-

time employee dedicated to this area.

There is clearly still a demonstrable need for housing and economic development support in Nevada’s

rural communities. Right now, Nevada Rural Housing Authority has the track record, the relationships,

the creativity, and the will to get done what needs to get done in order to build a stronger Nevada.

The:Nevada: Rural: Housing Authority-Board-of Commissioners:is helping to guide the future of the organization: Back:fow. from-left;
Chairman Willis Swan,-Commissfoners Chandra Henty,- Roger:Mancebo. Front row-from: left, Vice-Chajrwoman Gwen Washburn,
Commissioner-Tom Cook.
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